NO. 1722

HECEIVED MAR 19 11 45 All 184 OFFICE OF THE COVERNOR

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1984

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 1722

(By MF Del. Crookshanks)

Passed March 10, 1984 In Effect Ninety Days From Passage

ENROLLED

H. B. 1722

(By Delegate Crookshanks)

[Passed March 10, 1984; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article two, chapter twenty-seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section one-a, relating to authorizing the department of health to lease Greenbrier school for retarded children; and certain restrictions and conditions upon such lease.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article two, chapter twenty-seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section one-a, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 2. MENTAL HEALTH FACILITIES.

§27-2-1a. Department of health authorized to lease Greenbrier school for retarded children.

1 On and after the effective date of this section the depart-2 ment of health is authorized to enter into a lease agreement 3 with Carnegie Hall, Inc., a nonprofit, nonstock corporation, 4 chartered as a corporation under the laws of this state on the 5 first day of February, one thousand nine hundred eightythree. Under the terms of such agreement, the department 6 of health may lease to Carnegie Hall, Inc. all or a portion of 7 that certain structure commonly known as Carnegie Hall on 8 the grounds of the Greenbrier school for retarded children, 9

Enr. H. B. 1722]

located in Lewisburg. Such agreement shall require that Car-10 negie Hall, Inc. restore, maintain and perpetuate the use of 11 Carnegie Hall for the use, benefit, education, entertainment 12 13 and enjoyment of the citizens of the Greenbrier Valley, the 14 residents of the Greenbrier school for retarded children and 15 this state. The lease of the premises may be for a nominal fee 16 and for such terms as the department deems appropriate and 17 for so long as Carnegie Hall Inc. uses the premises for the purposes set forth in its original charter described above, and 18 19 as a nonprofit, nonstock corporation.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Lu b

Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk the Hous of President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within day of Non J, 1984. ليعل Governor

C-641

RECEIVED 84 MR 4 P3:50 SECTOFICE